
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 27 February 2023 

Meeting time: 11.00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (11:00-11:30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(11:30) 

   

2 Debt and the cost of living crisis: evidence session four 

(11:30-12:00) (Pages 1 - 33) 

  

Susan Lloyd-Selby - Network Lead Wales, Trussell Trust  

 

Lunch (12:00-12:45)  

 

3 Debt and the cost of living: Ministerial evidence session with the 

Minister for Social Justice 

(12.45 - 13.45) (Pages 34 - 42)  

Jane Hutt, Minister for Social Justice  

Paul Neave, Head of Social Welfare, Advice and Department for Work & 

Pensions Policy 

 

4 Papers to note 

(13:45)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee regarding agreement between the UK and Italy on the mutual 

recognition of driving licences for the purposes of exchange 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

4.2 Correspondence between the First Minister, Trefnydd and the Finance 

Committee regarding the scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 

 (Pages 45 - 49)  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting and for the duration of the Committee's 

meeting on 6 March 

(13:45)   

6 Debt and the cost of living: consideration of evidence 

(13:45-14:00)   

7 International responses to cost of living pressures 

(14:00-14:15) (Pages 50 - 68)  

8 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration 

of draft report 

(14:15 - 14:45) (Pages 69 - 117)  

9 Experiences of young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: 

consideration of key issues 

(14:45-15:15) (Pages 118 - 137)  

10 Preventing gender-ba
[...]
sts 
 
The latest fuel poverty figures for Wales, published on 13 April 2022, show in October 
2021,196,000 households in Wales were estimated to be living in fuel poverty – equivalent 
to 14% of households. If we use these figures to model the impact of the April 2022 price 
cap, it is estimated up to 45% (614,000) of all households could be in fuel poverty and 8% 
(115,000) in severe fuel poverty. 
 
We have repeatedly raised concerns the prepayment system is currently failing the most 
vulnerable people in society.  To date this year the Minister for Social Justice has met 
energy suppliers on 23 January and Ofgem officials on 30 January expressing grave 
concerns surrounding the large volume of court warrants issued from magistrates’ court 
and seeking assurance Ofgem have the sufficient powers to protect households.  We 
wrote to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on 27 January 
highlighting a clear safety and social justice risk that vulnerable households, including 
those with medical conditions are being forced onto prepayment meters against their will 
or knowledge. A further letter was sent 2 February urging the UK Government, who hold 
the levers, to take urgent action. 
 
We will continue to urge the UK Government to end the abhorrent practice of forced 
installation of prepayment meters and strengthen the rules and obligations of suppliers to 
ensure they support, rather than punish their customers. 
 
We have provided £90 million to run second Welsh Government Fuel Support Scheme in 
2022-23. This scheme launched on 26 September and we extended eligibility to support 
more households. The new criteria for 2022-23 means that around 400,000 households 
are eligible. To date, local authorities have supported over 307,000 households with a 
£200 payment towards their fuel costs. The 2021-22 scheme saw £166,000 households 
benefit. 
 
£4m funding has also supported the introduction of a Fuel Voucher and Heat Fund 
scheme to 
[...]
kling poverty. 
 
The Draft Budget for 2023-24 includes an additional £18.8m to continue the support for the 
Discretionary Assistance Fund in 2023-24. This ensures we are able to continue to provide 
this vital assistance, ensuring more people receive emergency financial support when they 
need it. It also includes additional funding to pay the Real Living Wage to social care 
workers plus additional support for our care leavers Basic Income pilot. 

 
18 Response to the cost of living crisis: distributional analysis [HTML] | GOV.WALES 

 

Pack Page 41

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fresponse-cost-living-crisis-distributional-analysis-html&data=05%7C01%7CSally.Hunt%40gov.wales%7C5c644c6da41b4954841e08dacbcc80b0%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638046376428400809%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=uEJfUZXmF%2BIjqSIK8udLQpNt9aS2tTC88tOrrBk6v2o%3D&reserved=0


 

 

  

 

 

20 February 2023 

Dear Jenny 

Agreement between the UK and Italy on the mutual recognition of driving licences for the purposes 

of exchange 

You will be aware that the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for 

monitoring the implementation of non-trade international agreements in the sixth Senedd. 

During our meeting on 13 February 2023 we considered the agreement between the UK and Italy on 

the mutual recognition of driving licences for the purposes of exchange. 

The agreement provides for UK license holders who are already resident in Italy, or who become 

resident in future, the right to exchange their UK driving licence without the need to take further 

practical or theory driving tests. Under the agreement, the same treatment would apply to Italian 

license holders who are already resident in the UK, or who become resident in future. Mutual 

recognition of driving licences with Italy was previously provided for by EU
[...]
wen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
 
 
 

 
15 February 2023 

 
 
Dear Peredur, 
 
Scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills 
 
Further to your letter of 19 December 2022 to the First Minister regarding the scrutiny of the 
financial implications of Government Bills, I have considered the Finance Committee’s 
further request.  
 
I will give a commitment that all Welsh Ministers will endeavour to respond to the Finance 
Committee’s Stage 1 report for Senedd Bills in advance of the General Principles debate on 
that Bill.  
 
However, Finance Committee will wish to note in giving this commitment, there will be 
occasions where the detail the Committee is asking for will not be readily available within 
the timeframe.  
 
The Government continues to follow the requirements of the Senedd’s Standing Orders 
where the financial resolution seeks agreement to the financial implications of a Bill not as 
introduced, but as amended, after completing its scrutiny journey. In addition, Welsh 
Ministers will continue to provide the Finance and the policy scrutiny committees with details 
of where there have been developments or amendments that have significant changes to 
the financial implications of each Bill. 
 
I have asked my officials to consider further the implications of moving the financial 
resolution debate to a week after the General Principles debate and the impact this will 
have going forward on the legislative programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


 
Your letter along with this reply has been copied to all Welsh Ministers. This reply will also 
be issued to the Business Committee and the Chairs of Policy Committees.  
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 46



 

 

       

 

 

19 D
[...]



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 138

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Debt and the cost of living crisis: evidence session four
	Trussell Trust's written evidence
	Summary of engagement:  debt and the impact of the rising cost-of-living

	3 Debt and the cost of living: Ministerial evidence session with the Minister for Social Justice
	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding agreement between the UK and Italy on the mutual recognition of driving licences for the purposes of exchange
	4.2 Correspondence between the First Minister, Trefnydd and the Finance Committee regarding the scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills
	Letter from Finance Committee to the First Minister - 19 December 2022

	7 International responses to cost of living pressures
	8 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration of draft report
	9 Experiences of young people with speech, language and communication needs in the criminal justice system: consideration of key issues
	10 Preventing gender-based violence: Engagement approach paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 27 February 2023 

Meeting time: 11.00 - 17.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13414 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Jane Hutt MS 

Witnesses: Paul Neave, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan, Clerk 

Rachael Davies, Clerk 

Angharad Roche, Deputy Clerk 

Gareth Thomas, Research 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

There were no apologies received or substitutions made. 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Under Standing Order 17.24A declarations of interest were made by Sarah Murphy, 

Sioned Williams and Jenny Rathbone. 

2 Debt and the cost of living crisis: evidence session four  

Members heard evidence from Susan Lloyd-Selby, Network Lead Wales at the Trussell 

Trust. 

 

3 Debt and the cost of living: Ministerial evidence session with the 

Minister for Social Justice  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Jane Hutt, MS, Minister for Social Justice 

Paul Neave, Head of Social Welfare, Advice and Department for Work & Pensions Policy 

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee regarding agreement between the UK and Italy on the mutual 

recognition of driving licences for the purposes of exchange  

4.2 Correspondence between the First Minister, Trefnydd and the Finance Committee 

regarding the scrutiny of the financial implications of Bills  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting and for the duration of the Committee's 

meeting on 6 March  

Members agreed the motion. 



 

 

6 Debt and the cost of living: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence received.  

7 International responses to cost of living pressures  

Members considered a paper regarding international responses to cost of living 

pressures. 

8 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

draft report  

Members considered and agreed the draft report, subject to minor amendments. 

9 Experiences of young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

key issues  

Members considered the key issues highlighted in the inquiry concerning the 

experiences of young people with speech, language and communication needs in the 

criminal justice system and agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

10 Preventing gender-based violence: Engagement approach paper  

Members considered and agreed the engagement approach paper.  


